dated 28 August
2014 (and such
deposit has been
returned)

30 July 2014
and 17
October
2014

Subscription of
convertible notes
under specific
mandate

HK$126 million Intended to be
utilised for financing
the proposed
acquisition under the
memorandum of
understanding entered
into between the
Company and Mr. Fu
Rulin on 28 August
2014 as announced by
the Company on 28
August 2014 and/or
for one of the
Company’s principal
businesses, namely,
securities investment
and trading and/or for
other future
investment
opportunities.

Not yet utilised
as the
subscription is
not yet
completed.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other fund raising exercises in
the past twelve months immediately before the date of this announcement.

– 6 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company immediately upon completion of the Placing are set out below for
illustration purposes:

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after completion of

the Placing

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Allied Way International
Limited (Note 1) 408,000,000 9.93 408,000,000 8.86

Freeman Financial Corporation
Limited 237,553,387 5.78 237,553,387 5.16

Mr. Wong Howard (Note 1) 20,779,400 0.51 20,779,400 0.45
Dr. Kwong Kai Sing Benny
(Note 2) 40,717,565 0.99 40,717,565 0.88

Mr. Wong Yat Fai (Note 2) 12,779,400 0.31 12,779,400 0.28
Placees — — 495,192,763 10.75
Other public Shareholders 3,390,687,282 82.48 3,390,687,282 73.62

Total 4,110,517,034 100.00 4,605,709,797 100.00

Notes:

1. Allied Way International Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong, the entire issued capital of

which is owned as to 50% by Mr. Wong Howard and 50% by his spouse, Ms. Cheung Mei Yee, Rebacca.

Mr. Wong Howard is an executive Director.

2. Each of Dr. Kwong Kai Sing Benny and Mr. Wong Yat Fai is an executive Director.

3. Assuming no other issue of new Shares and no repurchase of existing Shares before completion of the

Placing, and the Placing Agent has placed the maximum number of the Placing Shares, being

495,192,763 new Shares, to not less than six independent Placees. It is expected that none of the Placees